

No. 22-388

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

RODNEY KEISTER,

Petitioner,

v.

STUART BELL, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS PRESIDENT OF THE UNIVERSITY OF ALABAMA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CENTER
FOR CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOHN C. EASTMAN

ANTHONY T. CASO

Counsel of Record

Constitutional Counsel Group

174 W. Lincoln Ave. #620

Anaheim, CA 92805

(916) 601-1916

atcaso@ccg1776.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....2

 I. The Court Should Grant Review to Protect
 Traditional Public Fora as Places where
 Citizens Can Share Ideas, Even on
 Controversial Topics.....2

 II. Public Sidewalks Have Been Set Aside as
 Traditional Public Fora. 10

 III.Recent History Demonstrates Why Public
 Universities Cannot Be Granted the
 Power to Control Speech in a Traditional
 Public Forum. 12

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , No. 21-476	1
<i>Boos v. Berry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	11
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense and Education Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	10
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1984).....	11
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	11
<i>Hague v. CIO</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939).....	10
<i>International Society for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992).....	10
<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County, and Mun. Employees</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018).....	1
<i>Lovell v. City of Griffin</i> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938).....	10
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	1
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	9
<i>National Institute of Family and Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2361 (2018).....	1

<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	11
<i>Schneider v. State of New Jersey</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939).....	10
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1207 (2011).....	11
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940).....	5
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983).....	11
<i>West Virginia Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	3
Other Authorities	
<i>Agrippa XII</i> , Massachusetts Gazette.....	6
Bakery Suing Oberlin College Wins 33 million in damages, The Hill.....	14
Cahn, Edmond, <i>The Firstness of the First Amendment</i> , 65 Yale L.J. 464 (1956)	3, 7
<i>Candidus II</i> , Independent Chronicle.....	6
Cooley, Thomas, THE GENERAL PRINCIPLES OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW, (Little, Brown, & Co. 1880)	3
CREATING THE BILL OF RIGHTS (Helen Veit, <i>et al.</i> eds. 1991)	7
<i>Declaration of Rights and Other Amendments, North Carolina Ratifying Convention</i> (Aug. 1, 1788)	7
Federal Judges Join Boycott Hiring Yale Law Clerks Over Plague Cancel Culture, Foxnews.com	14

Franklin, Benjamin, <i>On Freedom of Speech and the Press</i> , Pennsylvania Gazette, November 17, 1737 (reprinted in 2 THE LIFE AND WRITINGS OF BENJAMIN FRANKLIN (McCarty & Davis 1840)	3
<i>George Mason's Objections</i> , Massachusetts Centinel	6
<i>History of Congress</i> , February, 1799	8
Journal of the Continental Congress, 1904 ed., vol. I.....	5
Kaminski, John P., CITIZEN PAINE (Madison House 2002).....	4
Law School Dean Breaks Silence on Major Protest, Yale Daily News	14
<i>Letter of George Lee Turberville to Arthur Lee</i>	6
<i>Letter of Thomas Jefferson to James Madison</i>	6
Madison, James, <i>On Property</i> , Mar. 29, 1792	2, 5
Majority of Yale Law Students Condemn Conservative Speaker Escalating Controversy, Washington Examiner.....	14
Needles, Edward, AN HISTORICAL MEMOIR OF THE PENNSYLVANIA SOCIETY FOR PROMOTING THE ABOLITION OF SLAVERY (Merrihew and Thompson 1848).....	5
<i>New York Ratification of Constitution</i> (July 26, 1788.....	7
<i>The Dissent of the Minority of the Convention</i>	7
<i>The Liberator</i> , vol. 1, issue 1, January 1, 1831 (image available at http://fair-use.org/the-liberator/1831/01/01/the-liberator-01-01.pdf)	6

Thorpe, Francis N., THE FEDERAL AND STATE
CONSTITUTIONS (William S Hein 1993).....4

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. I.....3

Rules

Sup. Ct. Rule 37.6.....1
